YouGov / Ahmadiyya Muslim Association UK Survey Results

Sample Size: 2130 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th July 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib | Reform . . Rest of
Total | Con | Lab Dem UK Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London South

Weighted Sample[2130| 383 | 547| 196 230 | 125 748 | 760 [1031] 1099 | 224 [ 880 | 526 [501]| 1214 | 916 | 1842 | 102 185 505 349 258 731
Unweighted Sample| 2130 390 | 591 218 239 | 137 874 | 757 | 940 | 1190 | 154 | 822 | 552 |602] 1326 | 804 | 1852 95 183 498 363 242 749

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think the following groups of immigrants to
the UK generally have a positive or negative impact
on the country?
Christian immigrants to the UK
A very positive impact 9 7 7 9 11 12 9 6 9 8 10 10 7 7 10 7 9 8 6 8 8 13 8
A fairly positive impact 32 | 35 36 36 31 28 35 31 33 31 38 30 34 32| 35 28 32 25 38 32 32 35 30
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 41 42 43 45 42 40 44 37 42 39 48 40 41 39 45 35 41 33 44 40 40 48 38
Neither positive nor negative impact 38 | 40 36 36 42 40 36 45 39 37 33 37 39 42| 35 42 39 38 33 39 38 30 42
A fairly negative impact 4 5 4 3 7 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 3 4 6 3 3 4 5 4
A very negative impact 3 1 2 2 6 1 2 4 4 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 6 3 4 3 2 2
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 7 6 6 5 13 5 6 8 8 6 6 7 8 6 8 6 7 12 6 7 7 7 6
Don'tknow 14 | 12 15 13 3 16 15 11 10 18 13 16 13 12| 13 16 14 18 17 14 14 15 13
Muslim immigrants to the UK
A very positive impact 5 2 7 6 1 15 7 2 5 4 10 6 3 2 6 2 5 4 4 5 3 9 4
A fairly positive impact 19 | 11 28 30 2 27 28 9 20 18 27 19 20 13| 23 13 18 18 25 19 18 22 17
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 24 13 35 36 3 42 35 11 25 22 37 25 23 15 29 15 23 22 29 24 21 31 21
Neither positive nor negative impact 24 | 24 25 34 8 25 26 22 21 26 26 24 21 24| 22 26 24 19 23 23 23 23 25
A fairly negative impact 21 | 27 18 12 34 14 17 26 | 20 21 17 19 22 25| 21 21 22 17 17 20 28 18 21
A very negative impact 20 | 25 11 7 53 8 11 33 | 25 16 8 18 24 25| 17 25 21 26 14 23 18 15 22
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 41 52 29 19 87 22 28 59 45 37 25 37 46 50 38 46 43 43 31 43 46 33 43
Dontknow 12 | 11 11 11 2 1] 12 9 ]9 14|11 13 10 1|11 13| 1 16 16 | 11 11 13 11
Hindu immigrants to the UK
A very positive impact 8 8 9 9 7 15 10 5 9 7 12 10 6 5 10 5 8 5 5 7 6 12 9
A fairly positive impact 30 | 30 36 36 21 32 37 25 | 32 28 33 29 34 27| 35 23 30 27 36 29 32 33 27
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 38 38 45 45 28 47 47 30 41 35 45 39 40 32 45 28 38 32 41 36 38 45 36
Neither positive nor negative impact 34 | 36 31 35 42 29 30 39 33 34 34 33 32 37| 30 38 34 29 31 37 30 28 36
A fairly negative impact 10 | 11 7 7 18 10 7 13 9 11 7 9 9 13| 9 11 10 13 8 8 14 8 10
A very negative impact 5 3 4 1 9 3 3 7 6 4 2 5 7 5 4 7 5 9 3 5 6 5 5
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 15 14 11 8 27 13 10 20 15 15 9 14 16 18 13 18 15 22 1 13 20 13 15
Don'tknow 14 | 13 13 12 4 11 13 11 10 17 12 15 12 13| 12 16 13 16 17 14 13 13 13
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Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Lib | Reform . . Rest of
Total | Con | Lab Dem UK Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London South

Weighted Sample|2130| 383 [547] 196 | 230 [ 125 | 748 | 760 |1031| 1099 | 224 | 880 | 526 |501| 1214] 916 | 1842 | 102 185 505 349 258 731
Unweighted Sample[2130] 390 | 591] 218 | 239 | 137 | 874 | 757 | 940 | 1190 | 154 | 822 | 552 |602| 1326 | 804 | 1852 95 183 498 363 242 749

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sikh immigrants to the UK
A very positive impact 9 7 10 9 10 18 11 6 11 7 14 10 7 6 1" 6 10 6 6 8 8 15 10
A fairly positive impact 32 | 32 36 44 27 31 38 29 | 34 29 30 31 35 29| 36 26 31 27 37 32 32 32 30
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 41 39 46 53 37 49 49 35 45 36 4 41 42 35 47 32 4 33 43 40 40 47 40
Neither positive nor negative impact 32 | 34 30 28 35 29 28 37 | 30 33 32 30 30 36| 29 36 32 28 31 34 30 27 33
A fairly negative impact 9 1 7 5 13 9 6 10 8 9 8 8 9 10| 8 9 8 13 7 7 13 7 8
A very negative impact 5 3 4 2 10 1 3 7 5 4 2 5 6 5 4 6 5 9 3 6 5 4 5
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 14 14 11 7 23 10 9 17 13 13 10 13 15 15 12 15 13 22 10 13 18 11 13
Don'tknow 14 | 14 14 13 5 11 14 11 11 18 14 16 13 13| 12 17 14 17 17 13 13 15 14
Jewish immigrants to the UK
A very positive impact 8 10 7 8 6 12 9 7 9 6 8 8 6 9 10 5 8 6 8 7 5 11 8
A fairly positive impact 30 | 33 34 36 31 29 34 28 | 31 28 34 26 35 27| 34 24 29 30 31 29 33 27 29
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 38 43 41 44 37 Y| 43 35 40 34 42 34 41 36 44 29 37 36 39 36 38 38 37
Neither positive nor negative impact 36 | 35 37 36 39 35 33 41 35 37 33 37 33 40| 32 42 37 31 31 39 35 29 39
A fairly negative impact 9 8 7 6 12 10 8 9 10 7 8 9 9 8 9 9 9 9 8 6 9 12 9
A very negative impact 4 2 3 2 9 1 3 6 5 4 4 4 5 5 4 5 4 8 3 6 3 6 3
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 13 10 10 8 21 11 11 15 15 11 12 13 14 13 13 14 13 17 1 12 12 18 12
Don'tknow 14 | 12 12 12 3 12 13 9 10 17 13 16 12 12| 12 16 13 17 19 13 13 14 12
Generally speaking, do you think Islam is or is not
compatible with British values?
Islam is compatible with British values 25 | 11 35 38 4 55 36 12 | 25 25 46 29 21 14| 3N 18 25 27 30 24 22 31 24
Islam is NOT compatible with British values 53 | 69 41 35 93 22 40 74 | 58 48 25 47 60 68| 48 59 54 51 45 54 57 46 55
Don'tknow 22 | 20 24 27 3 23 25 15 17 27 29 24 20 18| 21 23 22 22 26 23 21 22 21
From what you know, do you think Islam
encourages or discourages Muslims to carry out
acts of violence against non-Muslims, or does it
neither encourage nor discourage this?
Islam encourages this 31 | 40 18 17 70 9 20 47 | 39 23 14 27 36 40| 28 35 31 35 23 33 31 21 34
Islam discourages this 27 | 15 37 40 6 51 37 13 | 25 29 44 30 23 17| 32 20 27 25 29 30 20 34 25
Islam neither encourages nor discourages this 19 | 20 20 23 12 19 22 17 19 19 21 17 18 21| 20 16 18 16 22 14 21 19 20
Dontknow 24 | 24 24 20 11 21 21 23 18 29 21 26 23 22| 19 29 23 24 26 22 27 26 22
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Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Thinking about the reasons why British Muslim
women might decide to wear a hijab, which of the
following comes closest to your view?
Most British Muslim women who wear a hijab do so out
of personal choice

Most British Muslim women who wear a hijab do so
because they feel pressured by their family or community

Neither of these
Don’t know

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Ag Social Grade Country Region in England

Lab| M |Reform | o oen | Remain Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand | North | Midlands | London | ReStOf

Dem UK South
547| 196 | 230 748 1031| 1099 880 916 | 1842 | 102 | 185 | 505 | 349 | 258 | 731
591| 218 | 239 874 1190 822 804 | 1852 | 95 | 183 | 498 | 363 | 242 | 749
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
36 36 12 33 30 33 21| 27 21 26 | 20 25 34 24
39 39 74 42 47 38 54 | 49 50 49 |49 52 40 51
3 4 1 3 3 6 3 4 5 4 2 4 5 5
22 20 13 22 21 23 22| 20 24 22 |20 20 21 20
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